



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 776/2024 & I.A. 40627/2024**

DEEPAK SAHNI & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Himanshu Upadhyay, Adv.

versus

ROHIT SAHNI & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Chaitanya Parihar, Adv. (through
VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

17.04.2026

1. Mr. Chaitanya Parihar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of defendants submits that *vide* order dated 25.03.2026, the opportunity of the defendants to file written statement has been closed by the learned Joint Registrar.
2. He submits that against the said order, OA has been filed by the defendants, however, the same is under scrutiny. Accordingly, prayer is made to adjourn the matter.
3. At request, re-notify on 17.09.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

APRIL 17, 2026

N.S. ASWAL