



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 776/2024 & I.A. 11680/2026**
DEEPAK SAHNI & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through:

versus

ROHIT SAHNI & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Devagya Kainth, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **27.04.2026**

O.A. 103/2026 (under Rule V of Chapter II, DHC (Original Side) Rules, 1967 for setting aside the impugned order dated 25.03.2026 passed by Ld. JR in present suit whereby right of defendants to file written statement was closed)

1. By way of present OA, the defendants have assailed the order of the learned Joint Registrar dated 25.03.2026 whereby the right of the defendants to file their written statement was closed.
2. Issue notice to the plaintiffs/non-applicants, by all permissible modes, returnable on 17.09.2026, the date already fixed.
3. Let reply to the OA be filed within a period of three weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

APRIL 27, 2026/dss